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Exhibit 1 Special Exception Petition No. 20-003-SE 
 



City of Okeechobee 
Gcr�eral Service·s Department 

Date: o-J-JD Petition No. cJi0-003-SE 

55 S.E. 3'.d Avenue, Room 101 
Okeechobee, Flor ida 34974�2903 
Phone: (863) 763�3372, ext. 218 
Fax: (863) 763�1686 

Fee Paid: Jurisdiction: 730A 
1s Hearing: 7 - / l_o/).Q 
Publication Dates: 
Notices Mailed: 

1 Name of property owner(s): 401 NW 3rd Street, LLC 

zn Hearing: 

2 Owner mailing address: 305 NW 4th Avenue, Okeechobee, FL 34972 
3 Name of applicant(s) if other than owner 
4 Applicant mailing address: 

E-mail address: sheryl@closeconstructionllc.com
5 Name of contact person (state relationship):. Sheryl Wells, Treasurer (401 NW 3rd Street, LLC) 
6 Contact person daytime phone(s): 863.467. 0831 

•.-..:�-... �����:-"-�,7...:;:s':'C�·�,:,.-;;1:-, 

. 8�.!J.8FW!uilliJ!i@EM�T�@rf·· ·•· 
'r';: .::.r!i� ... Z!���!:'::.r�:.1�-.r� .. 1-,. 

Property address/directions to property: 
7 315-317 NW 4th Avenue, Okeechobee, FL 34972 

Parcel address: 406 NW 3rd Street 
Describe current use of property: 

8 
Professional Office Building 

·-,}"· ' 

Describe improvements on property (number/type buildings, dwelling _units , occupied or vacant, etc. 
Two-story professional office building with a total of 23 units. Of these units, 3 are 

9 ' , 

currently vacant. There are currently no residential units in the building. 
Source of potable water: OUA Method of sewage disposal: QUA 

10 Approx. acreage: .688 ✓ Is property in a platted subdivision? City of Okeechobee 
Is there a use on the property that is or was in violation of a city or county ordinance? If so, describe: 
No 

11 

12 Is a pending sale of the property subject to this application being granted? No 
Describe uses on adjoining property to the North: 

13 North: Insurance Office East: County Courthouse 
South: Business Offices West: Vacant building/ Health Office 

14 Existing zoning: CPO Future Land Use classification: Commercial 

15 Have there been any prior rezoning, special exception·, variance, or site plan approvals on the 
property? LX)No L__)Yes. If yes provide date, petition number and nature of approval. 

16 Request is for: LJ Rezone (X__) Special Exception LJ Variance 
17 Parcel Identification Number: 3-15-37-35-0010-01260-0090 ✓
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Prepared for:  The City of Okeechobee 

Applicant: 401 NW 3rd Street, LLC 

Address: 406 NW 3rd Street 

Petition No.:  20-003-SE 
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General Information 

 

Owner/Applicant 401 NW 3rd Street, LLC 

Owner Address 
305 NW 4th Ave 
Okeechobee, FL  34972 

Site Address 406 NW 3rd Street 

Parcel Identification 
3-15-37-35-0010-01260-0090 
Lots 9, 10, 11, 12 Block 126 

Contact Person Sheryl Wells, Treasurer 

Contact Phone Number 863.467.0831 

Contact Email Address sheryl@closeconstructionllc.com 

For the legal description of the subject parcel or other information regarding this 
application, please refer to the application submittal package which is available by 
request at City Hall and is posted on the City’s website prior to the advertised public 
meeting at  https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html 

 
 

Future Land Use, Zoning and Existing Use 

 Existing Proposed 

Future Land Use Commercial Commercial 

Zoning  CPO CPO 

Use of Property Professional Office Building 
Professional Office Building, &  
1 Residential Unit 

Acreage 0.688 0.688 

 

Description of Request 

The matter for consideration by the City of Okeechobee Board of Adjustment is a Special 
Exception to allow 1,029 square feet of office space on the second floor of an existing office 
building to be converted to a residential dwelling unit.  

The property is designated Commercial on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and zoned CPO, 
Commercial Professional Office. The existing use of the property for office is a permitted use, 
though Section 90-223 lists “one dwelling unit per commercial building, provided that the dwelling 
unit is located either above or behind the ground floor commercial use” as a special use exception 
in the CPO district.  

https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html
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The applicant has provided floor plans of the existing structure showing that 1,029 square feet of 
the second floor will be converted to a two-bedroom, two-bathroom residential dwelling unit and 
that access to the unit will be available from an external stairway as well as an internal stairway.  

It should be noted that the subject property is nonconforming to the current parking requirements. 
However, if the Applicant’s request is approved, that nonconformity would be slightly lessened, 
as described below in the staff comments.  

 
 

Future Land Use, Zoning, and Existing Use on Surrounding Properties 

North 

Future Land Use Single Family Residential 

Zoning CPO, Commercial Professional Office  

Existing Use Insurance Office 

East 

Future Land Use Public Facilities 

Zoning Public Use 

Existing Use County Courthouse 

South 

Future Land Use Commercial 

Zoning CPO 

Existing Use Business Office 

West 

Future Land Use Public Facilities 

Zoning Public Use 

Existing Use Vacant Building / Health Office 

 
 
 

Consistency with Land Development Regulations 

Section 70-373(b) requires that the Applicant address the following standards for granting a 
Special Exception during his/her presentation to the Board of Adjustment.  The Applicant has 
submitted, as part of the submission, brief statements and information addressing these 
standards.  These are repeated below in Times Roman typeface exactly as provided by the 
Applicant. Staff has made no attempt to correct typos, grammar, or clarify the Applicant’s 
comments. Staff comments follow and are shown in Arial typeface.  Identified deficiencies are 
highlighted. 

(1) Demonstrate that the proposed location and site are appropriate for the use.  

Applicant Comment:  (1) Residential Unit is well suited for the 2nd story location and will create No 

impact to services, utilities or parking. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  “One dwelling unit per commercial building, provided that the 
dwelling unit is located either above or behind the ground floor commercial use” is 
specifically listed as a special exception use in the CPO zoning district. The proposed 
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dwelling unit will be located above the existing ground floor commercial use. There is no 
other specific guidance provided in the code regarding the appropriateness of a site for 
mixed use in the CPO district. 

(2) Demonstrate how the site and proposed buildings have been designed so they are 
compatible with the adjacent uses and the neighborhood, or explain why no specific design 
efforts are needed.  

Applicant Comment:  No outside evidence of the residence will be visible. No changes to the 

exterior of the existing building will occur/ 

STAFF COMMENTS:  This proposed residential use is not expected to negatively affect 
adjacent uses. We agree that no changes to the design of the building will be necessary to 
ensure compatibility. 

(3) Demonstrate any landscaping techniques to visually screen the use from adjacent uses; or 
explain why no visual screening is necessary. 

Applicant Comment:  Due to the second floor location – this is not applicable. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  The proposed residential use will be contained within the existing 
structure and should not require any additional screening. 

(4) Demonstrate what is proposed to reduce the impacts of any potential hazards, problems or 
public nuisance generated by the use or explain how the nature of the use creates no such 
potential problems.  

Applicant Comment:  Landlord/Building Owner shall hold the residential tenant to the same standards 

of care as all other tenants. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  We agree that any nuisances created by the proposed dwelling unit 
will be the responsibility of the landlord to mediate between other tenants of the building. It 
is unlikely that this use would create any nuisances that would affect other uses beyond the 
subject property. 

(5) Demonstrate how the utilities and other service requirements of the use can be met.  

Applicant Comment:  The existing building is currently already serviced for water/sewer by OUA and 

paid for by the building owner. All rental units have their own electric meter. Tenants are responsible 

for creating an account with (FPL) and paying for their usage directly. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  The proposed conversion of commercial to residential should not 
significantly affect the ability to provide services or utilities. 

The City’s level of service standard for potable water and sewer for nonresidential uses is 
0.15 gallons per day per square foot (gpd/sf). Using this standard, it is estimated that the 
1,029 square feet of office space that is being converted would require 154.35 gallons of 
water and sewer service per day.  

Infrastructure Element Policy 1.1 sets level of service standards for potable water at 114 
gallons per capita per day and sewer at 130 gallons per capita per day. With average 
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household size of a multifamily dwelling unit estimated at 2.5 persons, it can be estimated 
that 285 gallons of potable water service and 325 gallons of sewer service will be used by 
the proposed dwelling unit. This estimated increase in water and sewer service usage is not 
significant and can be accommodated by existing infrastructure. 

 
(6) Demonstrate how the impact of traffic generation will be handled off site and on-site. 

Applicant Comment:  There is no anticipated additional traffic generated by having a residential 

tenant on site. 

STAFF COMMENTS: The 1,029 square feet of office space that is being converted would 
require 3.34 parking spaces according to the current parking code. A two-bedroom multi-
family dwelling unit only requires two parking spaces. The parking nonconformity that exists 
on the property would be slightly lessened. 

The Institute of Traffic Engineers provides estimated trip generation rates for apartments 
and general office that shows a slight decrease in the estimated traffic generation for the 
applicant’s request. 1,029 square feet of general office is estimated to generate 11.33 daily 
vehicle trips with 1.53 of those trips occurring during the PM peak hour. One apartment 
dwelling unit is estimated to generate 6.65 daily vehicle trips with 0.62 of those trips 
occurring during the PM peak hour.  

 

Section 70-373(c) (1) – (8) 

When reaching a conclusion on a Special Exception request, the Board of Adjustment shall 
consider and show in its record the following findings as set forth in Section 70-373(c)(1)-(8).  The 
required findings are listed below followed by the Applicant’s statements in Times Roman typeface 
exactly as provided by the Applicant. Staff has made no attempt to correct typos, grammar, or 
clarify the Applicant’s comments. Staff comments follow and are shown in Arial typeface.  
Identified deficiencies are highlighted. 

(1) The use is not contrary to the Comprehensive Plan requirements. 

Applicant Comment:  Allowing (1) second-floor residence unit within the existing building will have 

no impact on the building nor any of the neighboring businesses. Sec 90-223 Special Exception Uses 

permits said (1) residential unit. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  This applicant’s request in not contrary to the requirements of the 
City’s Comprehensive Plan. 

(2) The use is specifically authorized as a special exception use in the zoning district. 

Applicant Comment:  Yes – Sec 90-223 Special Exception uses permits “One dwelling unit per 

commercial building provided that the dwelling unit is located either above or behind the ground floor 

commercial use.” We meet this requirement. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  Agreed. 
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(3) The use will not have an adverse effect on the public interest. 

Applicant Comment:  We anticipate allowing (1) second-floor residence unit within an existing 

building will have no impact on the neighboring businesses. Mixing commercial and residential is 

common practice in urban areas. 

STAFF COMMENTS: Agreed. 

(4) The use is appropriate for the proposed location, is reasonably compatible with adjacent 
uses and is not detrimental to urbanizing land use patterns. 

Applicant Comment:  See answer to Question #3 above. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  Agreed. 

(5) The use will not adversely affect property values or living conditions, nor be a deterrent to 
the development of adjacent property. 

Applicant Comment:  See answer to Question #3 above. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  Agreed. 

(6) The use may be required to be screened from surrounding uses to reduce the impact of any 
nuisance or hazard to adjacent uses. 

Applicant Comment:  This is not applicable. The unit is located on the second floor. No exterior 

building changes will be made. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  Agreed. 

(7) The use will not create a density pattern that will overburden public facilities such as schools, 
streets, and utility services. 

Applicant Comment:  This is not applicable. One residential unit will not overburden streets or utility 

services. (Schools are N/A) 

STAFF COMMENTS:  As discussed above, the requested conversion of uses should not 
have a significant impact on water, sewer or transportation facilities. School capacity is an 
applicable service to discuss in regard to any new residential use and it is possible that 
adding one additional dwelling unit in the City could bring one or several additional school 
aged children to the Okeechobee school system. However, this potential increase should 
not significantly impact the County school system.  

8) The use will not create traffic congestion, flooding or drainage problems, or otherwise affect 
public safety. 

Applicant Comment:  Please see answer to Question #7 above. We have included a layout of the 

building showing the area we are requesting to be turned into a residential unit. 
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STAFF COMMENTS:  This conversion of 1,029 square feet of second floor office space to 
a two-bedroom dwelling unit should not create traffic congestion, flooding or drainage 
problems, or otherwise affect public safety. 

 

Recommendation 

Based on the foregoing analysis, we find the requested Special Exception to be consistent with 
the City’s Comprehensive Plan, reasonably compatible with adjacent uses, and consistent with 
the urbanizing pattern of the area and recommend approval of the special exception to allow 
1,029 square feet of office space on the second floor of an existing office building to be converted 
to one residential dwelling unit. 
 
 
Submitted by: 

 
Ben Smith, AICP 
Sr. Planner 

July 2, 2020 
 
 
Board of Adjustment Hearing:  July 16, 2020 
 
Attachments: Future Land Use Map 
 Zoning Map 
 Aerial Photograph Showing Existing Land Uses 
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FUTURE LAND USE 
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS 
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ZONING  
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS 
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AERIAL  
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS 

 

 
 

 


	Agenda Exhibits Cover BOA- 07-16-20.pdf
	City of Okeechobee
	Board of Adjustment
	55 Southeast Third Avenue, Okeechobee, FL 34974
	July 16, 2020
	List of Exhibits
	Exhibit 1 Special Exception Petition No. 20-003-SE





